

ARUNACHAL PRADESH INFORMATION COMMISSION ITANAGAR

## BEFORE THE HON'BLE COURT OF ADV. KHOPEY THALEY, STATE INFORMATION COMMISSIONER

No.APIC-1012/2023

Dated, Itanagar the 13<sup>th</sup> May, 2024.

## Appeal Under Section 19(3) RTI Act, 2005

Appellant: Shri Lenzing Pertin, S/o Lt. Bakin Pertin, R/o pertin's Residence, mirbuk village, Pasighat, Po/Ps:-Pasighat, District:- East Siang, Arunachal Pradesh.

**Respondent:** The PIO-Cum-DFO, (Shri Tashi Mize) Divisional Forest Officer, Pasighat, District:- East Siang, Arunachal Pradesh.

## **NOTICE OF HEARING**

WHEREAS, Shri Lenzing Pertin has filed a second Appeal U/S 19(3) of RTI Act, 2005 against the PIO-Cum-DFO, (Shri Tashi Mize) Divisional Forest Officer, Pasighat, District:-East Siang, Arunachal Pradesh for refusing to furnish the information regarding- inspection of files, records, documents thereafter seeking of ctc's of information/ documents etc. in pendrive, disc etc from Annexure-A sought by him vide his RTI application dated 16/01/2023.

AND WHEREAS, Appeal has been listed for hearing before the Hon'ble Information Commissioner Shri Khopey Thaley on 29<sup>th</sup> May, 2024 at 2:00 PM (Afternoon).

**NOW THEREFORE**, the PIO is directed to appear in person on the above-mentioned date and time with all the documents/files upon which you intend to rely in support of your claims/defense. If for a compelling reason the PIO is unable to be present during the hearing, he/she has to give reason for the same and shall authorize an officer/APIO, fully acquainted with the facts of the case.

Take notice that in default of your appearance on the date and time mentioned above the case shall be heard and decided in your absence.

**N.B**: - PIO and Appellant can also avail online mode of hearing by downloading "WEBEX APP" from Google Play Store and may contact Shri Himanshu Verma at Mobile No. 8878891768 for further technical assistance.

Sd/-(Khopey Thaley) State Information Commissioner APIC, Itanagar.

Memo No. APIC-1012/2023/25 Copy to:- 

- 1. PIO-Cum-DFO, (Shri Tashi Mize) Divisional Forest Officer, Pasighat, District:- East Siang, **Pin Code**-791102, Arunachal Pradesh for information and necessary action please.
- Shri Lenzing Pertin, S/o Lt. Bakin Pertin, R/o pertin's Residence, mirbuk village, Pasighat, Po/Ps:-Pasighat, District:- East Siang, Arunachal Pradesh for information please. Contact No. 995369858
- 3. The Computer Programmer/Computer Operator, APIC for uploading on the Website of APIC please.
  - 4. Office Copy.

Registrar / Dy. Registrar , Itanagar Arunachal Pradesh Information Commission Itanagar